

No. 00-949

In the Supreme Court of the
United States

October Term, 2000

George W. Bush and Richard Cheney,
Petitioners,

v.

Albert Gore, JR. et al.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Florida

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE
NATIONAL BAR ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Evet L. Simmons
President
National Bar Association
1225 11th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 842-3900

David Earl Honig
3636 16th St. N.W.
Suite B-366
Washington, D.C. 20010
(201) 332-7005
Counsel of Record

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	3
Argument	
I. Failure To Tally And Record All Legal Votes Disenfranches Voters And Undermines Democracy	4
II. This Court Should Encourage Legislatures, Agencies And The Bar To Consider A Wide Range Of Election Reforms	10
Conclusion	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	5, 8
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	11, 12
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 349 U.S. 294 (1955)	11
<i>Cooper v. Aaron</i> , 358 U.S. 1 (1958)	11
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 120 S.Ct. 2326 (2000)	7
<i>Giles v. Harris</i> , 189 U.S. 475 (1903)	9
<i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</i> , 364 U.S. 339 (1960)	8
<i>Green v. County School Board</i> , 391 U.S. 430 (1968)	12
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971)	12

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases (continued)</u>	
<i>Harper v. Va. Board of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966)	9
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	7
<i>Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 466 U.S. 55 (1980)	6
<i>Nixon v. Herndon</i> , 273 U.S. 536 (1927)	5, 8
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970)	9
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	4
<i>Rogers v. Lodge</i> , 458 U.S. 613 (1982), <i>rehearing denied</i> , 459 U.S. 899 (1982)	6
<i>South v. Peters</i> , 339 U.S. 273, <i>rehearing denied</i> , 339 U.S. 959 (1950)	7
<i>State ex rel. Chappell v. Martinez</i> , 536 So. 2d 1007 (Fla. 1988)	10
<i>United States v. Mosley</i> , 238 U.S. 383 (1915)	7

	<u>Page</u>
<u>U.S. Constitution</u>	
U.S. Const., Article III, Section 2	13
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Abraham Lincoln, Speech, Peoria, IL, October 16, 1854	7
Taylor Branch, <i>Parting the Waters</i> (1988)	6
